
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

In re: 

CTN HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,1 

 
                            Debtors. 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 25-10603 (TMH) 
(Jointly Administered) 

 
 

Robert Maginn, Jr., STT Harbour Investments 
LLC, and VI Carbon Credits LLC  
                                  Appellants, 
v. 

CTN HOLDINGS, INC., et al., and Inherent 
Aspiration, LLC 
 
                                    Appellees. 

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00749-CFC 
 
Bankruptcy BAP NO. 25-00027 

 

STIPULATION OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL 
 

Appellants Robert Maginn, Jr., STT Harbour Investments LLC and VI Carbon Credits 

LLC, (collectively, “Appellants”) and Appellees CTN Holdings, Inc., et al., and Appellee Inherent 

Aspiration, LLC, (together with Appellants, the “Parties”), by their respective attorneys and under 

Rule 8023 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, hereby stipulate to the dismissal of the 

above-captioned appeal with prejudice, with each party to pay its own fees and costs. 

 

 

. 

 

 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of the Debtors’ federal tax identification 
numbers, are CTN Holdings, Inc. (9122), CTN SPV Holdings, LLC (8689), Make Earth Green Again, LLC (4441), 
Aspiration QFZ, LLC (1532), Aspiration Fund Adviser, LLC (4214), Catona Climate Solutions, LLC (3375), Zero 
Carbon Holdings, LLC (1679), and Carbon Sequestration III, LLC (2344). The mailing address for the Debtors is 548 
Market Street, PMB 72015, San Francisco, CA 94104-5401. 
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Dated: June 26, 2025 

GELLERT SEITZ BUSENKELL & 
BROWN, LLC  
 
/s/ Michael Busenkell                  
Michael Busenkell (No. 3933) 
1201 N. Orange Street, Suite 300 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone: 302-425-5800 
mbusenkell@gsbblaw.com   
 
and 
 
DEWEY PEGNO & KRAMARSKY LLP 
Thomas E.L. Dewey, Esq. 
777 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 
Phone: (212) 943-9000 
Fax: (212) 943-4325 
Email: tdewey@dpklaw.com 
 
Counsel for Robert Maginn, Jr., STT Harbour 
Investments LLC and VI Carbon Credits LLC 
 

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON 
LLC 
 
/s/ Bradley P. Lehman                       
William F. Taylor, Jr. (DE No. 2936) 
Bradley P. Lehman (DE No. 5921) 
600 North King Street, Suite 300 
Wilmington, Delaware 19801 
Telephone: (302) 353-4144 
Facsimile: (302) 661-7950 
Email: wtaylor@whitefordlaw.com 
blehman@whitefordlaw.com 
 
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, 
L.L.P. 
David W. Gaffey (admitted pro hac vice) 
Brandy M. Rapp (admitted pro hac vice) 
J. Daniel Vorsteg (admitted pro hac vice) 
Joshua D. Stiff (admitted pro hac vice) 
Alexandra G. DeSimone (admitted pro hac 
vice) 
3190 Fairview Park Drive, Suite 800 
Falls Church, Virginia 22042-4510 
Telephone: (703) 280-9260 
Email: dgaffey@whitefordlaw.com 
brapp@whitefordlaw.com 
jdvorsteg@whitefordlaw.com 
jstiff@whitefordlaw.com 
adesimone@whitefordlaw.com 
 
Counsel to Appellees CTN Holdings, Inc., et 
al. 

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & 
TUNNELL LLP 
 
/s/  Robert J. Dehney, Sr.                       
Robert J. Dehney, Sr. (No. 3578) 
Matthew B. Harvey (No. 5186) 
Brenna A. Dolphin (No. 5604) 
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
Telephone: (302) 658-9200 
Facsimile: (302) 658-3989 
Email: rdehney@morrisnichols.com 
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mharvey@morrisnichols.com 
bdolphin@morrisnichols.com 
 
and 
 
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 
Vincent Indelicato (admitted pro hac vice) 
Eleven Times Square 
New York, New York 10036-8299 
Telephone: (212) 969-3000 
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035 
Email: vindelicato@proskauer.com 
 
and 
 
Charles A. Dale (admitted pro hac vice) 
One International Place 
Boston, MA 02110 
Telephone: (617) 526-9600 
Email: cdale@proskauer.com 
 
Counsel to Appellee Inherent Aspiration, LLC 
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